Issue Date: 2013-03-28 Page 1 of 20 Report Reference # E139109-A76-UL
 2015-05-28
 Copyright © 2015
UL TEST REPORT AND PROCEDURE
Standard:  UL 60950-1, 2nd Edition, 2014-10-14 (Information Technology
Equipment - Safety - Part 1: General Requirements)
CAN/CSA C22.2 No. 60950-1-07, 2nd Edition, 2014-10 (Information
Technology Equipment - Safety - Part 1: General Requirements)

B. Generic Inspection Instructions -
 i. Part AC details important information which may be applicable to products covered by this Procedure.
Products described in this Test Report must comply with any applicable items listed unless otherwise
stated in the body of this Test Report.
 ii. Part AE details any requirements which may be applicable to all products covered by this Procedure.
Products described in this Test Report must comply with any applicable items listed unless otherwise
stated in the body of each Test Report.
 iii. Part AF details the requirements for the UL Certification Mark which is not controlled by the technical
standard used to investigate these products. Products are permitted to bear only the Certification
Mark(s) corresponding to the countries for which it is certified, as indicated in each Test Report.
Product Description
The products evaluated are switching power supplies for building-in to an end-use product information
technology products.
Model Differences
Model EMH250PSXXYY-ZZ Series and Model EMH350PSXXYY-ZZ Series are identical with exception that
the EMH250PSXXYY-ZZ Series is designed to be rated for a 250 W output power and the EMH350PSXXYY-
ZZ Series designed to be rated for a 350 W output power.
All models within the each series are identical with exception to the output rating, mains transformer
windings, and minor secondary components.
Models EMH250PSXXYY-ZZ and EMH350PSXXYY-ZZ have the following nomenclature:
XX = 12-48, denotes the rated output voltage.
YY= 0-9, denotes non-safety related functions
ZZ = SF or blank, denotes either single pole fusing (SF) or double fusing (blank)
Units provided with additional suffix "-TF" or "-VF" provided with Top Fan and Cover.
Units provided with additional suffix "-S" indicates models provided with input screw terminals.
Units provided with additional suffix "D" provided with integral O-ring diode located in the secondary
See below for the Output Rating for 50°C Ambient provided with Forced Air Cooling .
Model EMH250PS12YY-ZZ: 10.1 Vdc to 13.5 Vdc, 21 A Max. (250 W Max)
Model EMH250PS15YY-ZZ: 13.6 Vdc to 17 Vdc, 16.7 A Max, (250 W Max)
Model EMH250PS18YY-ZZ: 17.1 Vdc to 21  Vdc, 14 A Max, (250 W Max)
Model EMH250PS24YY-ZZ: 21.1 Vdc to 26 Vdc, 10.5 A Max, (250 W Max)
Model EMH250PS28YY-ZZ: 26.1 Vdc to 31 Vdc, 9.0 A Max, (250 W Max)
Model EMH250PS33YY-ZZ: 31.1 Vdc to 33 Vdc, 7.6 A Max, (250 W Max)
Model EMH250PS36YY-ZZ: 33.1 Vdc to 42 Vdc, 6.9 A Max, (250 W Max)
Model EMH250PS48YY-ZZ: 42.1 Vdc to 54 Vdc, 5.2 A Max, (250 W Max)
Model EMH350PS12YY-ZZ: 10.1 Vdc to 13.5 Vdc, 29.2 A Max, (350 W Max)
Model EMH350PS15YY-ZZ: 13.6 Vdc to 17 Vdc, 23.3 A Max, (350 W Max)
Model EMH350PS18YY-ZZ: 17.1 Vdc to 21 Vdc, 19.5 A Max, (350 W Max)
Model EMH350PS24YY-ZZ: 21.1 Vdc to 26 Vdc, 14.6 A Max, (350 W Max)
Issue Date: 2013-03-28 Page 3 of 20 Report Reference # E139109-A76-UL
 2015-05-28
Model EMH350PS28YY-ZZ: 26.1 Vdc to 31 Vdc, 12.5 A Max (350 W Max)
Model EMH350PS33YY-ZZ: 31.1 Vdc to 33 Vdc, 10.6 A Max, (350 W Max)
Model EMH350PS36YY-ZZ: 33.1 Vdc to 42 Vdc, 9.8 A Max, (350 W Max)
Model EMH350PS48YY-ZZ: 42.1 Vdc to 54 Vdc, 7.3 A Max (350 W Max)
Stand-by Output for all models: 5Vdc, 2 A or 12Vdc, 0.8 A
Fan Output for all models (V2): 12 Vdc, 0.6 A (Not marked on nameplate)
See Enclosure 7-02 for Output Rating Curve.
Model EMH350PS12-01 XB0118 is identical to Model EMH350PS12 except for model number.

Continuity
 The end-product Electric Strength Test is to be based upon a maximum working voltage of: Primary-
Earthed Dead Metal: 240 Vrms, 362 Vpk, Primary-SELV: 243 Vrms, 680 Vpk,
 The following secondary output circuits are SELV: All
 The following secondary output circuits are at hazardous energy levels: Main Power Output
 The power supply terminals and/or connectors are: Suitable for factory wiring only
 The maximum investigated branch circuit rating is: 20 A
 The investigated Pollution Degree is: 2
 Proper bonding to the end-product main protective earthing termination is: Electric Strength
 An investigation of the protective bonding terminals has: Not been conducted
 The following magnetic devices (e.g. transformers or inductor) are provided with an OBJY2 insulation
system with the indicated rating greater than Class A (105°C): T1-T2,L1, L12, L13, L7, PFC (min.
Class F),
 The following end-product enclosures are required: Fire, Electrical
 The maximum continuous power supply output (Watts) relied on forced air cooling from: For Model
EMH350PSXXYY Series: 350 W output rating with 12 cfm fan applied Inward from the Input side
from 3 in. (7.62 cm) or provided with Top Fan option.,
 Fans: The fan provided in this sub-assembly is not intended for operator access, to be evaluated in
the end product.
Additional Information